GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANIL SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 804
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27" JULY, 2021

AYUSH HOSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES IN MAHARASHTRA
804 DR. FAUZIA KHAN:
Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Homoeopathic, Unani, Siddha and Naturopathy practitioners in place vis-a-vis the total number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries operating in the country, State-wise/Union Territory-wise, including Maharashtra particularly;

(b) the steps taken by Government to bring AYUSH medical services in the mainstream; and

(¢) whether Government proposes to set up any Ayurvedic, Unani or Homoeopathy hospitals in Maharashtra and, if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(DR. MUNJPARA MAHENDRABHAI)

(a): The total number of Homoeopathic, Unani, Siddha and Naturopathy practitioners available in the country State-wise/Union Territory-wise including Maharashtra is furnished in Annexure-I. The total number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries operating in the country State-wise/Union Territory-wise including Maharashtra is furnished in Annexure-II.

(b): Government of India has adopted a strategy of Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs), thus enabling choice to the patients for different systems of medicines under single window. The engagement of AYUSH Doctors/paramedics and their training are supported by the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, while the support for AYUSH infrastructure, equipment/furniture and medicines are provided by Ministry of AYUSH under shared responsibilities. Further, it is also envisaged for functional integration with existing healthcare for providing comprehensive, preventive, promotive and curative healthcare by operationalizing 12500 AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres under National AYUSH Mission
(NAM) from 2019-20 to 2023-24.

(c): As public health is a State subject, setting up of Ayurvedic, Unani or Homoeopathy hospitals in different States/UTs of the country including Maharashtra comes under the respective State/UT Government’s purview. However, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the NAM, there is a provision for financial assistance for setting up of up to 50-
bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital. Ministry of AYUSH has approved four up to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals at Nandurbar, Sindhudurg, Pune and Ahmednagar during the year 2017-18 under NAM in Maharashtra as per the proposal received from State Government of Maharashtra.
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Practitioners (Doctors) as on 01.01.2019

Annexure-I

State-wise/System-wise Unani, Siddha, Naturopathy and Homoeopathy Registered

S. No. State/UT Unani Siddha Naturopathy Homoeopathy
1 Andhra Pradesh 382 0 172 2132
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3 0 0 359
3 Assam 0 0 0 1364
4 Bihar 5021 0 0 32840
5 Chhattisgarh 222 0 127 2089
6 Delhi 1425 0 0 3812
7 Goa 0 0 0 743
8 Gujarat 173 0 0 21251
9 Haryana 132 0 0 1751

10 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 1323
11 Jammu & Kashmir 1486 0 0 421
12 Jharkhand 54 0 0 538
13 Kamataka 2074 3 911 9490
14 Kerala 78 496 0 9052
15 Madhya Pradesh 2073 0 i 18947
16 Maharashtra 7000 0 0 69842
17 Manipur 0 0 0 0
18 Meghalaya 0 0 0 384
19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0
20 Nagaland 0 0 0 154
21 Odisha 26 0 0 9825
22 Punjab 203 0 0 3861
23 Rajasthan 1080 0 60 7358
24 Sikkim 0 0 0 0
25 Tamil Nadu 1182 6844 788 5596
26 Telangana 4872 0 318 5037
27 Tripura 0 0 0 530
28 Uttar Pradesh 14181 0 0 34407
29 Uttarakhand 161 0 0 834
30 West Bengal 2081 0 0 38236
31 A&N Islands 0 0 0 0
32 Chandigarh 0 0 0 170
33 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0
34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 43959 7345 2383 282346

Source: “AYUSH IN INDIA-2019” Annual Statistical Publication of Ministry of Ayush.
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Annexure-I1

State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2019

S. State / UT Ayurveda | Unani | Siddha | Yoga | Naturopathy | Homoeopathy | Sowa-
No. Rigpa | Total
@ (2) 3) ) (%) (6) @) 8) ® | 4o
A. States/Union Territories
1 | Andhra Pradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12
3 | Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
4 | Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8
5 | Chhattisgarh 11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16
6 | Delhi 2 | 0 0 0 2 0 5
7 | Goa | 0 0 0 0 | 0 2
8 | Gujarat 42 0 0 0 0 | 0 43
9 | Haryana 13 1 0 0 0 1 0 15
10 | Himachal Pradesh 33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
12 | Jharkhand 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 3
13 | Kamnataka 180 20 0 0 6 18 0| 224
14 | Kerala 128 0 1, 0 1 34 0| 164
15 | Madhya Pradesh 40 4 0 0 0 26 0 70
16 | Maharashtra 77 7 0 0 0 55 0 139
17 | Manipur 2 1 0 2 0 9 0 14
18 | Meghalaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10
19 | Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
20 | Nagaland 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4
21 | Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14
22 | Punjab 38 1 0 0 0 5 0 42
23 | Rajasthan 117 11 0 1 2 6 0| 137
24 | Sikkim 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 5
25 | Tamil Nadu 2 1 289 1 0 1 0| 294
26 | Tripura 3 0 0 1 0 5 0 7
27 | Uttar Pradesh 1788 183 0 0 0 9 0| 1980
28 | Uttarakhand 427 3 0 0 0 0 0| 430
29 | West Bengal 6 2 0 0 0 16 | 25
30 | A&N Island | | 1 | 0 | 0 5
31 | Chandigarh | 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
32 | D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Daman & Diu 2 0 0 1 0 3 0 6
34 | Lakshadweep 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
35 | Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 | Telangana 4 3 0 0 1 3 0 11
TOTAIL(A) 2956 245 291 8 11 226 2| 3739
B. CGHS & Central
Government 19 7 6 1 3 6 0 42
Organizations
TOTAL(A+B) 2975 252 297 9 14 232 2| 3781
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Source: “AYUSH IN INDIA- 2019 (Annual Statistical Publication of the Ministry of Avyush)
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State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Dispensaries as on 1-4-2019

S. State / UT Ayurved | Unan | Siddh | Yog | Naturopat | Homoeopat | Sowa- | Total
No. a i a a hy hy Rigpa
(0] (2) 3 4) (&) (6) (7) (8 9) (10)
A. States/Union Territories
1 Andhra Pradesh 372 90 0 0 23 244 0 729
2 Arunachal
Pradesh 30 1 0 0 0 99 0 130
3 Assam 534 0 0 0 0 91 0 625
4 Bihar 799 308 0 0 0 482 0 1589
5 Chhattisgarh 956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094
6 Delhi 44 22 0 0 0 106 0 172
7 Goa 110 0 0 0 0 67 0 177
8 Gujarat 577 0 0 0 0 273 0 850
9 Haryana 500 19 0 0 0 22 0 541
10 | Himachal Pradesh 1155 3 0 0 0 14 4 1176
11 Jammu &
Kashmir 302 272 0 0 0 18 25 617
12 | Jharkhand 305 115 0 1 0 213 0 634
13 | Karnataka 577 64 0 0 21 62 0 724
14 | Kerala 809 1 6 0 1 669 0 1486
15 | Madhya Pradesh 1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773
16 | Maharashtra 462 24 0 0 0 0 0 486
17 | Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
18 | Meghalaya 39 0 0 0 2 54 0 05
19 | Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 26 0 27
20 | Nagaland 9 0 0 0 0 34 0 43
21 | Odisha 620 9 0 0 0 562 0 1191
22 | Punjab 688 34 0 2 0 225 0 949
23 | Rajasthan 3581 269 0 0 3 248 0 4101
24 | Sikkim 2 0 0 0 0 11 1 14
25 | Tamil Nadu 100 64 787 | 173 0 107 0 1231
26 | Tripura 37 0 0 0 0 73 0 110
27 | Uttar Pradesh 2112 73 0 0 0 1575 0 3760
28 | Uttarakhand 415 2 0 0 0 147 0 564
29 | West Bengal 567 8 0 0 0 1857 4 2436
30 | A&N Island 14 0 0 6 0 17 0 37
31 | Chandigarh 14 2 0 0 0 15 0 31
32 | D&N Haveli 6 0 0 0 0 9 0 15
33 | Daman & Diu 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 5
34 | Lakshadweep 9 0 0 0 0 9 0 18
35 | Puducherry 28 0 26 4 0 17 0 75
36 | Telangana 423 184 0 0 28 199 0 834
TOTAL (A) 17696 | 1654 819 | 186 78 7873 34 28340
B. CGHS &
e — 25| 34 37| 51 15 289 0 751
Government
Organizations
TOTAL(A+B) 18021 | 1688 856 | 237 93 8162 34 29091

Source: “AYUSH IN INDIA- 2019 ( Annual Statistical Publication of the Ministry of Ayush)
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